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NEW MATERIALS AND METHODS UNDERGROUND SUBCOMMITTEE - MINUTES 
June 16, 2009 

11:00 a.m. 
AGC Offices 

1906 West Garvey Avenue 
West Covina, CA 91790 

 
I. Meeting called to order at 11:02 a.m. followed by self-introductions.  See list below from sign-in 

sheet: 
 

NAME AGENCY/COMPANY TELEPHONE E-MAIL ADDRESS 
 

 Kent Allen (KA) RCFC (951) 955-1270 gkallen@rcflood.org 
 Chuck Brannan (CB) Advanced Drainage Systems (949) 315-5539 chuck.brannan@ads-pipe.com  

 Tom Cazares (TC) L. A. City BCA (213) 847-2442 tom.cazares@lacity.org 
 Greg Clayton (GC) AGC Contracting Engineers (949) 548-2010 greg@4cei.com 
 Peter Chang (PC) L.A. County D.P.W./DES (626) 458-7822 pechang@dpw.lacounty.gov 
 Jerry Cowden (JC) Rialto Concrete Pipe (909) 201-5121 jcowden@ktircp.com 
 Jerry Ellison (JE) Consultant: Contech (818) 843-0616 jrellison07@yahoo.com 
 Curt Gilley (CG) (Chair) Terrain Engineering (916) 952-0704 cwgilley@sbcglobal.net 
 Steve Hiner (SH) Rinker Materials (281) 435-8237 shiner@cemexusa.com 
 Rich Julio (RJ) L.A. County Sanitation Dist. (562) 908-4288 rjulio@lacsd.org 
 Roger Kohlenberger (RK) L.A. County D.P.W./CON (626) 458-4964 rkohlenb@dpw.lacounty.gov 

 Joseph Nguyen (JN) L.A. County D.P.W./CON (626) 458-3142 chnguyen@dpw.lacounty.gov 
 Walt Shioji (WS) Consultant: Ribloc & Sekisui (562) 546-8467 youcladad@hotmail.com 
 Dave Sorem (DS) ECA/Mike Bubalo Const. Co. (626) 960-7787 dave@bubalo.com 

 
II. Meeting minutes of May are approved with minor corrections: 

 
III. Announcements: 

 
A. The GB committee approved Change 161 NU - Sample Thickness for Chemical Resistance Test.  Check 

website for posting.  The following changes were made: 
 

“Test specimens shall be conditioned in a mechanical convection oven for 7 days and to obtain a constant 
weight at a temperature of 110o F + 5o F (43o C + 3o C) (110o F + 3o F) and subsequently cooled for 3 hours in a 
desiccator.” 

 
IV. Old Business: 

 
A. Pipeline Rehab. Task Force Report: 
 

i. Change 185 NU – Spiral Wound Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) Liner.  RJ brought the latest update of this 
change which references ASTM F 1741 for installation testing.  JE expressed concern with regard to the 
removal of specifications for post-installation testing.  RK offered minor comments before the motion was 
made to put this change before the GB Committee.  Of the 14 attendees, 13 were in favor, and 1 opposed to 
this motion.  (Keith Hanks, City of L.A.) 
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B. Reinforced Concrete Box Task Force Report: 
 

i. Change 177 NU – Pre-cast Reinforced Concrete Box.  Change will be updated with revisions as noted on 
the latest submission and minor comments during the meeting. (County of Los Angeles) 

 
C. Section 306 Overhaul: 

 
CG brought a skeleton outline including suggested headings of subsections for review and comment 
at the next meeting. (County of Los Angeles) 

 
V. New Business – None. 

 
VI. Next Meeting: July 14, 2009 at 11:00 a.m. 

 
VII. Adjournment: 12:15 p.m. 
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